WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1959

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 192

(By Mr. Nuckous)

PASSED Parch 4 1959
In Effect 90 days from Passage

Filed in Office of the Secretary of State

MAR 10 1959

MAR 10 1959

JOE F. BURDETT

SECRETARY OF STATE

Filed in Office of the Secretary of State

100

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 192

(By Mr. Nuckols)

[Passed March 4, 1959; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article seventeen, chapter thirty-three of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section designated section eleven, relating to the exclusion of insurance coverage for nuclear reaction, nuclear radiation or radioactive contamination.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article seventeen, chapter thirty-three of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section designated section eleven, to read as follows:

Section 11. Exclusion of Nuclear Perils.—Insurers issu-2 ing the standard policy pursuant to section two of any

- 3 permissible variation thereof are authorized to affix
- 4 thereto or include therein a written statement that the
- 5 policy does not cover loss or damage caused by nuclear
- 6 reaction, nuclear radiation or radioactive contamination,
- 7 or any combination or all of said causes, whether directly
- 8 or indirectly resulting from an insured peril under said
- 9 policy: Provided, however, That nothing therein con-
- 10 tained shall be construed to prohibit the attachment to
- 11 any such policy of an endorsement or endorsements spe-
- 12 cifically assuming coverage for loss or damage caused by
- 13 nuclear reaction, nuclear radiation or radioactive con-
- 14 tamination.

Governor

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the Senate. Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates this the 9th The within approved day of March .,\1959.

2